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My full name is Helen Elizabeth Clark of Auckland
1 am the Prime Minister of New Zezland.

I understand that this proceeding relates to an article appeanng in the 16 January 2000
edition of the Sunday Star-Timer and editorial appearing in the 23 January 2000 editon of
the Sunday Star-Times.

1 have noted that the claim reiates to an article and the relevant parts of an editonal in
respect of a Police stop of 2 vehicle occupied by the former Commissioner of Police,

Mr Doone and his parter on election night in 1999.

1 have noted that they zllege that the arncle and the editorial \‘vere defamateory; and have
brought proceedings against Fairfax New Zealand Limited as the publisher of The
Sunday 5iar-Times.

I have been advised by Fairfax New Zealand Limited, which now publishes the Swrday
Star-Times, that it requires me t¢ give evidence 1n respect of this proceeding in relation
to the government actions which relate to the inqury into the conduct of the First
Plaintiff. I have been advised that the Defendant would reguire that attendance under
sub-poena if necessary. On that basis I am providing this boef of evidence. This is in
order to inform the Court of evidence I understand may be required to enable this

proceeding 1o be determined.

I was advised only 2 short time ago of the possible need for such evidence. I have not
been aware that these proceedings were unresolved and for hearing. The events I have
been asked to recall were over five years ago. While T recall the key elements of the
government’s actions, I have only 2 general memory of the derail of some marters,

including in particular the contacts [ had from Mr Aliey end Ms Carty.

My first involvement in the mateer

8.

I first became aware of the election night incident involving the then Commissioner of
Police within 2 day or two of it occurring. The incident occurred on the evening of the
1990 election. When 1 was frst informed of it | was Prime Minister-glect, and 1 was

informed that investgations were bewng undertaken.

I was informed that there would be an internal Police inquiry caried out by the Depury

Comrmissioner of Police, Rob Robinson. This tock place and subsequently there was 2

Police Complaints Authosity inquiry, carried out by Judge Nevile Jaine.
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10

Following the completion of Judge Jaine’s inquiry, the reports of both inquiries were
referred to the relevant Minister who had been appointed by me to deal with the issue.
This was the Arrorney-General. The reports in due course were sent t© other Ministerss

and 10 me. [Refer to copies of the Robinson report and the PCA rep ort]

Government’s response

11

12.

13.

14.

15,

16

17.

Any matter affecting the office of Commissioner is a serious matter which has to be
dealt with at the highest level of government In this case, having received the reports,
the Government followed due process, giving Mr Doone 2 full oppormnity to defend
his positoxn.

This inchided correspondence between the then Artorney-General and Mr Doone’s

counsel, Mr John Upton QC.

On 12 January 2000 the Attorn ey—Géneral wrote to Mr Upton in a letter which included

the following statements:

13.1  “The Ministers are concerned that the Commissioner’s poor judgment may
have, accordingly, created 2 sitwation in which it Is no longer tenable for the

Commissicner to remain in office.”; and

132  “Overall the Commissioner’s actions are presendy viewsd as z Very serious

fatlure of judgment.
I was one of the Ministers who held the position set out in thatletter.
The Jetter invited z written response by noon on 17 Januvary 200C.
[Produce 12 January 2000 letrer]

After 2z considerstion of the information avaieble to the government, namely the
informaton and conclusions recorded in the Robinson Report and the subsequent
Police Complaints Authority Report, and the responses through Mr Upton QC,
Ministers hac to consider what action was required. The information and conclusions
the reports raised an issue of confidence in the Plandff’s 2bility 1o contnue in his role

as Comrmissicner.

Thic issue of confdence was not z resuit of media coverage. The Commissioner of

Police holds office “zt pleasure™ which means that any Commissioner hrs neither
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18.

20.

tenure nor a fixed perod of appointment. Any issue which raises a question 2s to
conduct of 2 Commissicner has to be considered by the Crown under due process. This
involves, z2nd on this occasion did involve, the Atiomey-General and the Solicitor-
General. An issue of this importance is considered under due process, not 2s a reaction
to media reports. A process was established and followed in which Mr Doope wes
represented by Mr Upton QC. In the course of that process, Ministers reached the view
that they had lost confidence in Mr Doone. This loss of confidence was the outcome
of our consideration of 2ll information zbout the incident conrained in the Robinson

and Police Complaints Autherity Reports and Mr Upton QC’s responses.

Having considered Mr Doone’s responses and Mr Upton QC’s submussions, 2 possible
resolution of the matter was identified and the Attorney-General wrote to Mr Upton
QC setting that out s a proposal. That letter is self-explanatory. [PProduce 24 January

2000 ietter]

That proposal was accepted by Mr Upton QC on the then Commissioner’s behalf, in a

letrer of the same date. [Produce letter from John Upton QC]

As 2 consequence, on 25 January 2000 Iissuved 2 “Mediz Statement” entited “Staternent
on Commissioner of Police” summarsing how matters had been resclved with Mr

Doone. [Produce copy of Press Release]

The Sunday Srar-Times arucles:

21.

22

23,

I understand from the court proceedings that Mr Doone alleges that it was 2s 2 result of
the 16 January 2000 article and the 23 January 2000 editorizl, both appearing 1 the

Sunday Star-Times, that he resipned from the office of Commuissioner of Polce.

As I have stated, the government’s position was not determined by media reports. The
correspondence from the Attorney-General 1o Mr Doone’s counsel records that he had
lost the confidence of Ministers before the 16 Jznuary 2000 article was published. Fis
response, through his senio: counsel, did not restore that confidence. He accepred z

severance proposal after that.

I have been informed it is suggested that the editorial on the 23 january 2000 influenced
the government’s approach and in some wey led to the correspondence sent by the

Attorney-General on 24 January 2000 to Mr Upton. The Government’s response was

not a result of or influenced by the artcle or the editorial. The informaton I rebed on
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24.

25.

The Police Complaints Autherity Report (which is attached to the Robinson Report)
was made public together with my Media Statement. This was because they were the
reports that informed the Government’s position and were the basis of the action

raken.

On the evening of 25 january 2000, I appeared on the Hodwes programme in an

interview by Susan Wood. She also intexrviewesd Mr Doone.

My discussions with Oskar Alley and Sue Chetwin

26.

27.

28.

29.

3Q.

I have some recollection that I was contacted by Oskar Alley, who I knew to be 2
reporter at the Sxnday Star-Timer, on one or more occasions. | do not now recall the

dates of the individual calis.

Mr Alley sought information from me in relation to the inquides which had tzken place

and how the government would respond to them.

As Prime Minister, ] accept that I have to deal with such inquiries from media, provide
informatdon about government actons, and provide informadon zbout matters
ascertained as part of those actions. Mr Alley wanted information on our process, and
also whether the information held by Ministers was consistent with informatdon he had
obtained from his own inquiries. I do not now recall the derail of that discussion, but I
accept that I would have confirmed to him that information held by Ministers included
allegations that the Constable who stopped the car occupied by the Commissioner had
2 sniffer in his hand. It also inchuded information that Mr Doone was said to have
stated to the constable durng therr discussion that “that won't be necessary”,

seermningly as z reference to the use of the device.

I am informed that M Alley states he put those propesidons to me and 1 said words to
the effect of “you’re not wrong”. I accept that this s correct although I do not have s
current recollecton of this detail. I am certain that I drew attenton to the issue that Mr

Doone had disputed these details during the inguinies to which I have referred.

I am informed that Mr Alley states that on the following, day at around 6.00pm on 15
January 2000, he had 2 further telephone discussion with me. I do not recall the detail
of tnat but accept it is correct. and that we discussed zspects of his understanding of the

Rebinson Report and the Police Complaints Authority Report.
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31.

32.

33,

34,

35.

36.

T recall that the discussion with Mr Alley focussed on his view that the key issue was
whether the Commissioner had erred in talking 1o the constable, given that the
constable recognised who he was, and that this may have resulted in normal procedures
not being followed. I recall that when discussing the Constable’s evidence, I
emphasised the need to make it clear that Mr Doone had described the events

differently.

T have some recollection of 2 separate conversation with Sue Chetwin, the then Edttor
of the Sundgy Star-Times. 1 am not now certain of the content of that discussion, except
that it was similar to my discussions with Mr Alley, and that Ms Chetwin’s purpose in
calling me appeared to be to reassure herself that her paper had adequately checked and

invesugated the martter.

The following week, after publication of the 16 January article, Mz Alley contacted me
again. [ recall that I went through some aspects of the information contained in the

Police Complaints Authonty Report again.

Mr Alley was concerned to ensure that the article which had gone to press the previous

weel was accurarte.

I confirmed to him that, based on my then understanding, the factual position he had

discussed with me was, as far 25 [ knew, accurate.

I understood this to be one part of the research and investigaton being undertzken by
the newspaper. In the particular circumsiances of this matter I confirmed such
information 25 I properly could as to the process the government wes feliowing and the
issues we were considering. The final form and content of any articles were matters for

the judgment of the editor and publisher of the newspaper.

Dated this 13th  day of April 2005

Helen Elizabeth Clack
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